	Ref No.: FOI/2526/SG16474

	Date FOI request received: 28th April 2025

	Date FOI response: 23rd May 2025

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your
request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested below. However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so.
REQUEST: This is a freedom of information request. Thank you for your time and consideration of this.

Section A 

(A1) Does your organisation commission Adult ADHD Assessments? If yes, please list:

(A1-i) the organisation or organisations in receipt of commission from you alongside the contract value for the last public sector financial year (1st April 2024 – 31st March 2025) and the current public sector financial year (1st April 2025 – 31st March 2026).

 (A2)Does your organisation commission Child ADHD Assessments? If yes, please list:

(A2-i) the organisation or organisations in receipt of commission from you alongside the contract value for the last public sector financial year (1st April 2024 – 31st March 2025) and the current public sector financial year (1st April 2025 – 31st March 2026).

OUR RESPONSE: We do not hold the information you require.  However, we believe the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland ICB will hold this information.  Contact details about how to make an FOI request to them can be found at https://leicesterleicestershireandrutland.icb.nhs.uk/contact/
 (A3) Does your organisation undertake Adult ADHD Assessments? If yes, please list:

(A3-i) the organisation or organisations that have contracted you to provide the ADHD Assessment service alongside the financial contract value for the last public sector financial year (1st April 2024 – 31st March 2025) and the current public sector financial year (1st April 2025 – 31st March 2026).

 (A4) Does your organisation undertake Child ADHD Assessments? If yes, please list:

(A4-i) the organisation or organisations that have contracted you to provide the ADHD Assessment service alongside the financial contract value for the last public sector financial year (1st April 2024 – 31st March 2025) and the current public sector financial year (1st April 2025 – 31st March 2026).

OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland ICB commission Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust to provide ADHD Assessments.  Whilst we do undertake assessments for ADHD they are undertaken within our existing clinical teams whom deal with a range of Mental Health and Neurodevelopmental conditions and as such we are not able to identify the costs specifically related to ADHD for either Adult or Children. 

 Section B
 Please could you provide the information for the last public sector year (the period covering 1st April 2024 – 31st March 2025).

(B1). The number of Adult ADHD Assessments undertaken in that period 

OUR RESPONSE: 259.

(B2). The number of Adults waiting for an ADHD Assessment at the end of that period.

OUR RESPONSE: 7100.


(B3). The number of Adults waiting for an ADHD Assessment at the date of receipt of this FOI request.

OUR RESPONSE: 7678.


(B4). The number of Child ADHD Assessments undertaken in that period 

OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. We do not centrally record this information and would need to undertake a manual review of records to provide you with accurate data.


(B5). The number of Children waiting for an ADHD Assessment at the end of that period. 

OUR RESPONSE: 4631.


(B6). The number of Children waiting for an ADHD Assessment as of the date of receipt of this FOI request. 

OUR RESPONSE: 4655.

If it does not take us over the FOI cost threshold, then please can we ask similar questions for the prior public sector year. For the period covering 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024.

(B7). The number of Adult ADHD Assessments undertaken in that period 
(B8). The number of Adults waiting for an ADHD Assessment at the end of that period.

OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. Providing this information would exceed the cost limits.


(B9). The number of Child ADHD Assessments undertaken in that period 

OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. We do not centrally record this information and would need to undertake a manual review of records to provide you with accurate data.


(B10). The number of Children waiting for an ADHD Assessment in that period. 

OUR RESPONSE: 3544.

If it does not take us over the FOI cost threshold, then please can we ask the same questions for the public sector, the year before the above. For the period covering 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023.

(B11). The number of Adult ADHD Assessments undertaken in that period 
(B12). The number of Adults waiting for an ADHD Assessment at the end of that period.

OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. Providing this information would exceed the cost limits.

(B13). The number of Child ADHD Assessments undertaken in that period 

OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. We do not centrally record this information and would need to undertake a manual review of records to provide you with accurate data.


(B14). The number of Children waiting for an ADHD Assessment in that period. 

OUR RESPONSE: 1967. 
If it does not take us over the FOI cost threshold, then please can we ask the same questions for the public sector, the year before the above. For the period covering 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022.

(B15). The number of Adult ADHD Assessments undertaken in that period 
(B16). The number of Adults waiting for an ADHD Assessment at the end of that period.

OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. Providing this information would exceed the cost limits.


(B17). The number of Child ADHD Assessments undertaken in that period 

OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. We do not centrally record this information and would need to undertake a manual review of records to provide you with accurate data.


(B18). The number of Children waiting for an ADHD Assessment in that period. 

OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. We do not centrally record this information and would need to undertake a manual review of records to provide you with accurate data.

Section C
If it does not take us over the FOI cost threshold, then please can we ask this additional set of questions

(C1). Did you pay out under Right to Choose for Adult ADHD Assessments in the prior public sector year? If yes: 
(C1-i) How many Adult ADHD Assessments were paid out under Right to Choose in the last public sector year (20024-25) 
(C2-ii) What was the total value of Adult ADHD Assessments under Right to Choose in the last public sector year (20024-25). 
(C2-iii) Please list the organisations you paid out for Adult ADHD Assessments under Right to Choose, alongside the total financial amount paid, and the quantity of Adult ADHD Assessments undertaken for the last public sector year (April 1st 2024- 31st March 2025).

(C2). Did you pay out under Right to Choose for Child ADHD Assessments in the prior public sector year? If yes: 
(C1-i) How many Child ADHD Assessments were paid out under Right to Choose in the last public sector year (20024-25) 
(C2-ii) What was the total value of Child ADHD Assessments under Right to Choose in the last public sector year (20024-25). 
(C2-iii) Please list the organisations you paid out for Child ADHD Assessments under Right to Choose, alongside the total financial amount paid, and the quantity of Child ADHD Assessments undertaken for the last public sector year (April 1st 2024- 31st March 2025).

OUR RESPONSE: We do not hold the information you require.  However, we believe the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland ICB will hold this information.  Contact details about how to make an FOI request to them can be found at https://leicesterleicestershireandrutland.icb.nhs.uk/contact/
 


